



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6997/2016 & CM APPL. 28760/2016 (Stay)**

MOHD. YAMEEN & ORS

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Harshvardhan Vishen,
Mr. Kavish Sharma, Mr. Atul Verma
and Mr. Shubham Srivastava,
Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Barkha Babbar, CGSC for
R-1&2 with Mr. Varun Talwar, Law
Officer

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

ORDER

18.10.2022

%

The hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode (physical and virtual hearing).

Learned counsel for respondents No.1 & 2 appears and states that she has received a letter bearing number F.No.37/1/2022-EP from the Ministry of Home Affairs, FFR Division dated 17.10.2022.

The letter indicates that the undersigned has requested the office of Custodian of Enemy Property for India (CEPI) as well as the petitioners to furnish the requisite information for early disposal of the representation vide letter dated 21.02.2022, however, no response has been received from CEPI



as well as from the petitioners. A reminder has also been sent by the undersigned in this regard to the petitioners on 17.10.2022.

In view of this, respondent No.2 as well as the petitioners are directed to furnish all the requisite documents as mentioned in the letter dated 21.02.2022.

Learned counsel for the petitioners states that the petitioners will be providing the requisite documents within a period of three weeks. A similar request is made by the learned counsel for the respondents that she will be furnishing the requisite details within a period of two weeks.

Once the requisite documents are supplied by respondent No.2 as well as by the petitioners, the representation shall be decided expeditiously.

List on 19.04.2023.

GAURANG KANTH, J

OCTOBER 18, 2022

ms