



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6997/2016, CM APPL 28760/2016**

MOHD. YAMEEN & ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Atul Verma and Mr. Bibhash
Kumar, Advocates (M:9990003813).

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Barkha Babbar, CGSC for UOI
with Mr. Varun Talween and Ms.
Sanya Arora, Law Officers.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **18.03.2025**

1. While learned counsel for the petitioners contends that the subject property was vested with the Income Tax Department in the proceedings for recovery of arrears and the same was subsequently sold to the petitioners' predecessors-in-interest in the year 1963 and questions that the show-cause notice issued under the Enemies Property Act, 1968.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents contends that the remedy available to the petitioner is under Section 18(c) of the Enemies Property Act, 1968, the representation having being rejected.
3. Learned counsels for the parties seek some time obtain instructions and file the relevant case law(s).
4. At joint request, renotify on 29.07.2025.
5. Interim orders to continue.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MARCH 18, 2025/rd